Physical health benefits from active modes ($m) $214.24m $38.53m $131.03m $52.06m $80.16m $33.20m $8.27m $8.00m $8.54m

Reduction of annual tonnes of CO2 equivalent emitted 810 126 460 159 279 136 27 25 32

Other indicators

Change in daily cycling trips relative to base 6% 2% 6% 4% 4% 1% 0% 1% 0%

Added daily cycle distance (km) 25,203 3,923 14,294 4,955 8,692 4,215 847 777 981

Change in daily cycling distance relative to base 13% 2% 7% 3% 4% 2% 0% 0% 1%

Total emissions (tonnes CO2) over evaluation period 46,500 7,240 26,370 9,140 16,040 7,780 1,560 1,430 1,810

Annual emissions as % of Wellington City land transport emissions recorded in 2019 0.2% 0.0% 0.1% 0.0% 0.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Monetised benefits

User benefits from improved facility $33.43m $10.38m $32.76m $18.68m $22.01m $6.73m $2.47m $2.56m $1.99m

Health benefits from added cycling $214.24m $38.53m $131.03m $52.06m $80.16m $33.20m $8.27m $8.00m $8.54m

Crash cost savings $0.33m $1.09m $2.07m $2.55m $0.80m $0.61m $0.70m $0.71m $0.80m

Total benefits $248.00m $50.00m $165.86m $73.28m $102.96m $40.55m $11.43m $11.27m $11.34m

Summary outputs

Net benefits (benefits - costs) $215.41m $38.03m $127.91m $40.60m $71.59m $19.44m -$10.42m -$4.42m -$43.90m

BCR 7.6 4.2 4.4 2.2 3.3 1.9 0.5 0.7 0.2

WELLINGTON CITY COUNCIL  Wellington Bike Network – PBC Update

Sensitivity testing

Sensitivity tests using Waka Kotahi standard variables have been undertaken and presented in
Table 9 below.

Table 9 – Sensitivity tests

Sensitivity Test Discounted Benefits Discounted Costs BCR

6% Discount Rate $483.13m $287.39m 1.7

+20% Costs $847.85m $481.13 1.8

Default
(Base costs, 4% discount rate)

$847.85m $400.94 2.1

-20% Costs $847.85m $320.76 2.6

3% Discount Rate $1259.12m $427.28m 2.9

Economics peer review

A peer review of the economic analysis has not been commissioned.  This is because the cost of
such a review is considered to outweigh the benefits to the PBC refresh given:

• significant cost / timing uncertainty over the 15-year programme duration

• the key driver for investment prioritisation is the activities very high GPS alignment

• the updated programme BCR of 2.1 is comparable to the original PBC BCR of 2.5.

• sensitivity tests of cost and discount rate have no impact on overall priority or BCR range.

Strategic options for delivery
A long list of six strategic options were considered for the overarching approach to developing the